This issue does not
contain any
Subordinate Legislation

THE NEWFOUNDLAND
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

PART |

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. 78

ST. JOHN'S, FRIDAY, AUGUST 29, 2003

No. 35

CORPORATIONS ACT

Notice — Section 341(2)

The following company is being dissolved for failing to file
its Annual Returns.

Notice is hereby given that unless cause to the
contrary be shown to or an order made by the court under
Section 377 of the Corporations Act has been delivered to the
Registrar of Companies within one hundred and twenty days
from this date, the corporation listed below will be dissolved
by the Registrar of Companies who will then issue a
Certificate of Dissolution in the prescribed form.

No. 0012587 R& H Construction Co. Limited
Dated at St. John’s this 21* day of August, 2003.
LORRAINE VOKEY
Deputy Registrar of

Commercial Registrations

Aug. 29

ELECTORAL BOUNDARIES ACT
NOTICE

Appointment of the Newfoundland and Labrador Electoral
Districts Boundaries Commission.

413

In fulfilment of the requirements of section 7 of the
Electoral Boundaries Act, 1 give notice that the following
persons have been appointed to constitute an electoral
districts boundaries commission:

Honourable John O’Neill, Chairperson
Mr. Cle Newhook, Member

Ms. Susan Hollett, Member

Mr. Graham Watton, Q.C., Member
Mr. Robert Aylward, Member

Hon. Kelvin Parsons, Q.C.
Minister of Justice

and Attorney General

Aug. 29

LANDS ACT
NOTICE OF INTENT
Lands Act, Chapter 36, S.N. 1991

Notice is hereby given that Keith Reid of Norris
Point, Newfoundland and Labrador intends to apply to the
Department of Government Services and Lands, two
months from the publication of this notice, to acquire title,
pursuant to Section 7 of the said Act, all that piece or
parcel of Crown Land situated within fifteen metres of the
waters of Neddies Harbour, in the Electoral District of St.
Barbe, Newfoundland and Labrador, for the purpose of a
private road to wharf and being more particularly described
as follows:



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

Bounded on the North by Water (Neddies Harbour)

for a distance of 7 m;

Bounded on the East by a Crown Land
for a distance of 20 m;

Bounded on the South by Samms Lane
for a distance of 7 m;

Bounded on the West by Trevor Sparkes property
for a distance of 20 m;
and containing an area of
approximately 140 square metres.

Any person wishing to object to the application
must file the objection, in writing, within one month from
the date of publication of this notice, with reasons for it, to
the Minister of Government Services and Lands, c¢/o
Western Regional Lands Office, P. O. Box 2006, Norton
Building, Corner Brook, NL., A2h 6J8.

For further information regarding the proposed
application, please contact Keith Reid, P.O. Box 321,
Norris Point, NL, AOK 3VO0. Telephone (709) 458-2040.

Aug 29

NOTICE OF INTENT
Lands Act, Chapter 36, S.N. 1991

Notice is hereby given that the Town of St.
Paul’s, Newfoundland and Labrador intends to apply to the
Department of Government Services and Lands, two
months from the publication of this notice, to acquire title,
pursuant to Section 7(5) of the said Act, all that piece or
parcel of Crown Land situated within fifteen metres of the
waters of Old House Rocks / Hickeys Gulf of St.
Lawrence, in the Electoral District of St. Barbe,
Newfoundland and Labrador, for the purpose of Harbour
Development and being more particularly described as
follows:

Bounded on the North by Gulf of St. Lawrence

for a distance of 1066 m;

Bounded on the East by a Crown Land
for a distance of 150 m;

Bounded on the South by Private Land
for a distance of 1066 m;

Bounded on the West by Private Land
for a distance of 150 m;
and containing an area of

approximately 159,900 square metres.

Any person wishing to object to the application
must file the objection, in writing, within one month from
the date of publication of this notice, with reasons for it, to
the Minister of Government Services and Lands, c/o
Western Regional Lands Office, P. O. Box 2006, Norton
Building, Corner Brook, NL., A2h 6J8.

414

For further information regarding the proposed
application, please contact Monica Pittman, Town Clerk, P.
0. Box 9, St. Paul’s, NL, AOK 4YO0. Telephone (709) 243-
2279.

Aug 29

MOTOR CARRIER ACT

IN THE MATTER OF THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT,
CHAPTER M-19, R.S.N. 1990
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION FOR A
MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATE

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

TAKE NOTICE that English Hr. West Lions
Club Inc., Box 69, English Hr. West, NL, AOH 1MO0, has
applied to the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities
under the provisions of the Motor Carrier Act, Chapter M-
19, R.S.N. 1990, for the issuance of a Certificate as
follows:

IRREGULAR ROUTE SPECIALITY AMBULANCE
SERVICE
for the transportation of persons
requiring medical attention or under medical care
upon the request of a medical doctor or registered nurse

from any point located on highway route numbers 362
and 363 and any unnumbered highways accessed
thereby to any hospital, nursing home, first aid station
or home for senior citizens, and upon the specific
request of a medical doctor, registered nurse or a police
officer between any two points within the province of
Newfoundland and Labrador.

The Board, having reviewed the application, has
granted provisional approval and shall issue said
Certificate, unless a person who objects to the application
files with a Board a notice of objection to the application
together with a written statement setting out in full the
reasons why the application should be denied and relevant
documentary evidence. The objector must also serve on the
applicant a copy of the notice of objection, the statement of
reasons and the relevant documentary evidence filed with
the Board by personal service or by prepaid, registered
mail, at the address shown on the application, and proof of
service must be supplied to the Board.

The evidence to be submitted must be received
by the Board within twenty days of the date of the
publication of this notice, at the office of the Board at Suite



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

East 210, Prince Charles Building, Torbay Road, NF or by
mail to P. O. Box 21040, St. John’s, NF A1A 5B2.

Dated at English Harbour West, Newfoundland
and Labrador, this 11" day of August, 2003.

MAX TAYLOR
Signature of Applicant

Aug. 29

QUARRY MINERALS ACT, 1998

NOTICE
As per Section 14 of the Quarry Minerals Act,
1998, Q-1.1, S.N. 1998, I hereby appoint the following
person as a quarry inspector.

Karen Moyles

Hon. Walter Noel
Minister of Mines and Energy

Aug. 29

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
TOWN OF UPPER ISLAND COVE MUNICIPAL
PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 3, 2003
AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT NO. 9, 2003

Take notice that the Town of Upper Island Cove
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 3, 2003 and Development
Regulations Amendment No. 9, 2003, adopted on the 16th
day of June, 2003, and approved on the 14th day of August,
2003, has been registered by the Minister of Municipal and
Provincial Affairs.

In general terms, the purpose of Municipal Plan
Amendment No. 3, 2003 is to redesignate the property of Mr.
Randolph Parsons on Bryants Cove Road from Zoned
Residential II (RII) to Mixed Development (MD) to
accommodate a proposed Gas Bar.

In general terms, the purpose of Development
Regulations Amendment No. 9, 2003 is to redesignate the
property Mr. Randolph Parsons on Bryants Cove from Zoned
Residental II (RII) to Mixed Development (MD) to
accommodate a proposed Gas Bar.

The Upper Island Cove Municipal Plan
Amendment No. 3, 2003 and Development Regulations

415

Amendment No. 9, 2003 come into effect on the day that this
notice is published in The Newfoundland and Labrador
Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Upper
Island Cove Municipal Plan Amendment No. 3, 2003 and
Development Regulations Amendment No. 9, 2003 may do
so at the Town Office during normal working hours, 8:00 am.
to 12:00 noon and 1:00 pm. to 5:00 pm., Monday through
Friday.

TOWN OF UPPER ISLAND COVE

Town Clerk
Aug 29
NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
TOWN OF GRAND BANK
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
NO. 1, 2003

Take notice that the Town of Grand Bank
Developement Regulations Amendment No. 1,2003, adopted
on the 15" day of July, 2003, has been registered by the
Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs.

In general terms, the purpose of Development
Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2003, is to accommodate the
development of sheds with a height greater then three (3)
meters, the current maximum allowable height for an
accessory building. Council feels that a maximum allowable
height of 4.5m is more appropriate.

The Grand Bank Development Regulations
Amendment No. 1, 2003 come into effect on the day that this
notice is published in The Newfoundland and Labrador
Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Grand
Bank Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2003,
may do so at the Town Office, 56 Main Street, during normal
working hours.

TOWN OF GRAND BANK
Town Clerk

Aug 29

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
TOWN OF PARADISE MUNICIPAL PLAN
AMENDMENT NO. 34, 2003 AND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
NO. 42,2003

Take notice that the Town of Paradise Municipal
Plan Amendment No. 34, 2003 and Developement
Regulations Amendment No. 42, 2003, adopted on the 25"
day of March, 2003 and approved on the 22" day of July,
2003, has been registered by the Minister of Municipal and
Provincial Affairs.



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

In general terms, the purpose of Municipal Plan
Amendment No. 34, 2003, is to re-designate the parcel of
land situated near the east end of Neil’s Pond from
Commercial CDA to Residential and from Open Space to
Residential. The purpose of this amendment is to permit
additional residential development as an extension of the
Sunset Gardens subdivision.

In general terms, the purpose of Development
Regulations Amendment No. 42, 2003, is to rezone the parcel
of land situated near the east end of Neil’s Pond from
Commercial General CDA (CG-CDA) to Residential Medium
Density (RMD) and from Open Space Recreation (OSR) to
Residential Medium Density (RMD).

The Town of Paradise Municipal Plan Amendment
No. 34, 2003 and Development Regulations Amendment
No.42, 2003 come into effect on the day that this notice is
published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Town of
Paradise Municipal Plan Amendment No. 34, 2003 and
Development Regulations Amendment No. 42,2003, may do
so at the Town Office, 1655 Topsail Road, Paradise, during
normal working hours.

TOWN OF PARADISE
Town Clerk

Aug 29

416



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

ELECTIONS ACT, 1991

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
ON
ELECTION FINANCES
FOR THE BY ELECTION HELD IN THE
ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF
BONAVISTA NORTH
JULY 24th, 2002

PUBLISHED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF SECTION 273,
ELECTIONS ACT, 1991, CHAPTER E-3.1

ELECTION FINANCE REPORT

Part III - Election Finances, of the Elections Act, 1991 was proclaimed into force on October 1, 1993. In addition to outlining the
powers and duties of the Chief Electoral Officer with respect to Election Financing, the Act establishes a regulatory framework for
campaign financing and the reporting of financial information applicable to elections and by-elections in this Province.

CAMPAIGN FILINGS

Section 304 of The Elections Act requires candidates in a by-election and political parties that received contributions or made
expenditures in relation to the by-election to file with the Chief Electoral Officer a financial statement of income and expenses
relating to the by-election within six months of polling day.

There were four filings relating to the Bonavista North by-election. Each of the three candidates who contested the by-election were
required to file audited financial statements. The Liberal Party, which received contributions and reported direct expenditures relating
to the by-election, was also required to file. The Progressive Conservative and New Democratic Parties did not report contributions
or direct election related expenditures and therefore did not file audited financial statements.

Two of the four filed reports were received by the Chief Electoral Officer after the January 24th, 2003 deadline specified under the
legislation. The filing for the Beaton Tulk campaign was received on February 14th, 2003 and the John Whelan campaign filing was
received March 27th, 2003.

Subsection 324(1) of the Elections Act provides that a chief financial officer who either willfully of through neglect fails to file a

financial return with the Chief Electoral Officer within the time specified by legislation, commits an offence and is liable on summary
conviction to a fine of $50.00 per day for each day he or she is in default of filing the return.

417



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

In each of the above noted cases, the Chief Electoral Officer reviewed the circumstances and explanations for the late filings and
determined that willful intent or neglect on the part of the chief financial officers were not contributing factors to the filing delays.
The decision was made not to pursue further action on this matter.

EXPENDITURE LIMITS

Section 310 of the Elections Act, 1991 places a limitation on the amount of certain election expenses permitted by political parties
and candidates in an election.

These limits are established for each district based on the number of eligible voters on the official voter's list to be used for an election
multiplied by an inflation adjusted factor of $3.433 (for 2002) per voter.

Based on these numbers, the allowable limit for the Bonavista North by-election was set by the Chief Electoral Officer at $26,616.00
on the date the writ for the election was issued.

As previously mentioned, election expenditure limits apply only to certain expenditures made by a campaign. The limits are not
applicable to candidates and their spouses travel and personal living expenses, to amounts spent on wrap-up or election night thank
you parties, to amounts transferred to candidates or parties or to other expenses not directly related to contesting of the election.

The reason or logic for excluding such expenses is rooted in the principle of fairness and in attempts to create as level a playing field
as possible for all candidates. For instance, a candidate who maintains a permanent residence in a particular district would likely incur
less travel and living expenses than a candidate who does not and would obtain a spending advantage if that other candidate faced
limits on living expenses.

Factoring in adjustments for these types of expenses the Harry Harding Campaign exceeded the allowable expenditure limit for the
district by $220.00. (see appendix A- Financial Report Summary).

Section 320 of the Elections Act provides that a person who knowingly incurs or authorizes election expenses which exceed the
maximum allowable expense limit established by the Chief Electoral Officer is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding
$10,000, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 3 months or to both a fine and imprisonment.

With respect to the overage incurred by the Harry Harding campaign, the Chief Electoral Office looked closely at the circumstances
leading to and/or giving rise to it.

Firstly, there was some confusion on the part of the chief financial officer for the campaign as to whether certain expenses incurred
after polling day, (bank charges and interest expenses relating to a campaign loan), should in fact count towards calculating limits.
Under electoral legislation in other jurisdictions in Canada such expenses are not universally considered for the purpose of calculating
expenditure limits.

Secondly, in this particular campaign the political parties used different methods to report certain campaign expenditures. The Liberal
Party chose to spend money directly on the campaign by directly paying and reporting travel expenses to the district for some party
workers while the PC party chose instead to transfer money to it's candidate's campaign some of which was then used to pay similar
travel expenses for PC party workers. Both approaches are entirely acceptable under legislation but would result in the PC candidate's
campaign reporting a higher expenditure on travel then if the party had chosen to pay those expenses itself.

The Chief Electoral Office is satisfied that negligence or willful intent were not factors contributing to the overrun and given the
relative size of the excess and the reporting options available to the parties concerned, further action was not felt to be necessary.

Other than the above noted exceptions the filings for the Bonavista North by-election contained relatively few and minor compliance
issues and all have been resolved to the satisfaction of the Chief Electoral Officer.

418



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

EXPENSE SUBSIDIES

Two of the three candidates in the by-election received at least fifteen percent of the popular vote cast in their districts. As a result
their campaigns were entitled to receive an election expense reimbursement calculated to be 1/3 of their eligible allowable campaign
expenses up to a maximum of 1/3 of their district's expenditure limit. Subsidy amounts paid were as follows:

Harry Harding (PC candidate) $8,872
Beaton Tulk (Liberal candidate) $8,819

Section 313 of the Elections Act requires that campaign surpluses created either from political contributions, expense subsidies or
other sources permitted under the Act, be remitted to the appropriate party if a candidates political affiliation appears on the ballot.

For the Bonavista North by-election the amounts calculated as transferred/payable to the political parties under this provision of the
legislation are as follows:

Liberal Party $1,106
Progressive Conservative Party (nil)
New Democratic Party 128

In addition to the campaign expense subsidy payable to candidates the Chief Electoral Officer also subsidizes the cost of auditor
services to candidates to a maximum amount of $500 per campaign paid directly to a candidate's auditors. The total auditor subsidy
amount paid for the by-election was $1,500.00.

CONTRIBUTIONS

Subsection 299(4) of the Elections Act, 1991 requires that a registered party and a candidate in an election shall, along with the
statements of income and expenses for the election required under Section 304, file a listing with respect to contributions received
in a campaign period that either individually or in sum exceed $100 together with the name and address of the contributor(s).

Information respecting contributions is contained in the table(s) attached to this report.
OTHER ISSUES

Prior to the date the writ was issued for the Bonavista North by-election, the Chief Electoral Office received several anonymous
complaints from district residents concerning public advertising which was/had been occurring relating to the political party
nomination process for official party candidates.

The Chief Electoral Officer feels that it is important for members of the general public, including potential future candidates in
elections to understand that current Election Finance legislation does not apply to campaigns or conventions carried on or held in
relation to the leadership of a registered party or in relation to district nominations for endorsement of official party candidates.

In relation to these events, the various political parties have their own charters and rules and regulations which govern the conduct
of'their potential candidates. Individuals with complaints respecting these processes are normally referred to the various political party
executive or complaint mechanisms.

However, the Elections Act does specify that certain costs incurred by prospective candidates in these district nomination bids "may"
be considered election expenses in the event the successful nominee does in fact run in the next general or by-election called for their
district. In this regard, all prospective candidates are advised by the Chief Electoral Office to maintain a proper accounting record
of nomination related income and expenses since the Elections Act requires reporting of these items should the candidate eventually
seek public office.

In addition to complaints about the party nomination process, and subsequent to the actual by-election, the Chief Electoral Office

received two complaints, one from a private individual and another from the Liberal Party concerning the use of a motorhome by
the PC Party leader during the by-election campaign period.

419



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

Circumstances relating to this complaint have been investigated by The Chief Electoral Officer and a report on his investigation has
been issued to each of the provincially registered political parties. With respect to the private individual's complaint, the Chief
Electoral Officer was unable to directly contact the individual because the complainant failed to provide a return address or phone
number and efforts to otherwise identify the complainant failed.

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

The tables that follow present a summary of the financial information filed under Sections 299 and 304 relating to the Bonavista
North by-election of July 24, 2002. The actual financial statements on which the summaries are based are public documents and may
be viewed at the Office of the Chief Electoral Officer during normal business hours.

420



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

FINANCIAL REPORT SUMMARY
FOR THE BONAVISTA NORTH BY-ELECTION, JULY 24, 2002

{CAMPAIGN INCOME/EXPENSES)

Harry Beaton John
Harding PC Tulk Liberal Whelan NDP
(PC) Party (LIB) Party (NDP) Party
[ncome
Contributions $ 9,550 g - S ROO $ 1,000 $ 500 b
Transfers Received from Party/Candidate 5,000 - 25,000 - 551
Election Expense Reimbursement 8,872 - 8,819 - -
Other 100
Total Income 23,422 Nil 34,719 1,000 1,051 Nil
Expenses
Accounting/Audit - - - 350 -
Advertising/Printing 11,505 - 13,888 - -
Bank Charges 166 - 70 - 20
Candidate’s Travel/Personal Expenses
Meals 1,031
Accomodations 1,205 63
Transportation 782 3,482 8
Interest 136 - 235 - -
Office/Equipment Rental 2,989 - 4,158 - -
Office Supplies 1,135 - 1,189 - -
Postage 695 - - - 352
Salaries & Benefits 3,020 - 3,145 - -
Telephone 2218 - 2,741 - -
Campaign Travel Expenses 4,972 - 1,031 6,067 300
Transfers Paid to Party/Candidate - - - 25,000 128
Thank You Party 2,315 - 1,338 . -
Other - - 100 - 100
Total Election Expenses 29,933 Nil 33,613 31,417 1,051 Nil
Campaign Period Surplus/Deficit (6,511) Nil 1,106 (30,417) - Nil
(CAMPAIGN EXPENSES SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITS)
Harry Beaton John
Harding PC Tulk Liberal ‘Whelan NDP
(PC) Party (LIB) Party (NDP) Party
Total Election Expenses 29,933 33,613 31,417 1,051
Less: Amnts not subject to expenditure linits
Candidate's Travel/Personal Expenses (782) (5,718) (151
Transfers Paid to Party/Candidate {25,000) (128)
Thank You Party (2.315) (1,338)
Total expenses subject to expenditure limils 26,836 26,557 6,417 772
Expenditure limit 26,616 26,616 26,616 26,616
Ower/under expenditure limit 220 {59) (20,199} (25,844)

421



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

BONAVISTA NORTH BY-ELECTION

CONTRIBUTIONS INDIVIDUAL OF $100 OR MORE

$
LAST NAME FIRST NAME ADDRESS PARTY/CANDIDATE AMOUNT
AJR Fisheries Ltd. Fogo, NL PC-Harding, Harry 500.00
AMP Nfld. Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 500.00
Andrews Bob St. John's, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Andrews Raymond St, John's, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Aqua Fisheries Ltd. Ferryland, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Allantic Sea Harvesters Badger's Quay, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Bae-Newplan Group Ltd. Mount Pearl, NL  PC-Harding, Harry 500.00
Beothic Fish Processors Ltd. Valleyfield, NL PC-Harding, Harry 1000.00
Beresford Aidan B. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 200.00
C & M Motel Ltd. Badger's Quay, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Cape Island Venture Wesleyville, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Carter Agencies Ltd. Wesleyville, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
CDI International Professional Fisheries Consulting Ltd. Paradise, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Cecon Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 500.00
Central Office & Equipment Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 250.00
Coastal Shipping Limited Happy Valley-Goos Lib-Tulk, Beaton 500.00
Caooper Consulting Inc. St. John's, NL PC-Harding, Harry 200.00
Design Management Group Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 750.00
Edward D. Burry Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 200.00
Fishermen's Management Services Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Fogo Island Co-Operative Society Ltd. Seldom, Fogo, NL PC-Harding, Harry 500.00
Four Seasons Retreat Ltd. Lumsden, NL Lib-Tulk, Beaton 100.00
Frank Slaney Aircraft Repairs Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
H & E Harvesters Ltd. Wesleyville, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Harding Frazer Greenspond, NL  PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Harding Rex Wareham, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Harty Thomas J. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Manning Dr. Barton Newtown, NL Lib-Party 1000.00
Noftall Karen St. John's, NL PC-Harding, Harry 150.00
Nova Recycling Ltd. St. John's, NL Lib-Tulk, Beaton 200.00
P. Janes & Sans Ltd. Hants Harbour, NL PC-Harding, Harry 1000.00
Piercon Ltd, Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 200.00
Redmond Dr. Patrick Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
S & P Source for Sports Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Seacold Services Ltd. Gloucester, MA  PC-Harding, Harry 500.00
Simms Len Grand Falis-Winds«PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Spurrell John Valleyfield, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Spurrell's Service Station Badger's Quay, NL PC-Harding, Harry 200.00
Steers Insurance Ltd. St. John's, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00
Sun Heating & Air Conditioning Ltd. Gander, NL PC-Harding, Harry 200.00
Whelan Ronald F. St. John's, NL NDP-Whelan, John 500.00
White Charlie St. John's, NL PC-Harding, Harry 100.00

422



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

REPORT OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
ON
ELECTION FINANCES
FOR THE BY ELECTION HELD IN THE
ELECTORAL DISTRICT OF
CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

NOVEMBER 12th, 2002

PUBLISHED UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF SECTION 273,
ELECTIONS ACT, 1991, CHAPTER E-3.1

ELECTION FINANCE REPORT

Part III - Election Finances, of the Elections Act, 1991 was proclaimed into force on October 1, 1993. In addition to outlining the
powers and duties of the Chief Electoral Officer with respect to Election Financing, the Act establishes a regulatory framework for
campaign financing and the reporting of financial information applicable to elections and by-elections in this Province.

CAMPAIGN FILINGS

Section 304 of The Elections Act requires candidates in a by-election and political parties that received contributions or made
expenditures in relation to the by-election to file with the Chief Electoral Officer a financial statement of income and expenses
relating to the by-election within six months of polling day.

There were four filings relating to the Conception Bay South by-election. Each of the three candidates who contested the by-election
was required to file audited financial statements. The Liberal Party, which reported direct expenditures relating to the by-election,
was also required to file. The Progressive Conservative and New Democratic Parties did not report contributions or direct election
related expenditures and therefore did not file audited financial statements.

All of the reports were received by the Chief Electoral Officer by the filing deadline of May 12th, 2003 specified under the
legislation.

423



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

EXPENDITURE LIMITS

Section 310 of the Elections Act, 1991 places a limitation on the amount of certain election expenses permitted by political parties
and candidates in an election.

These limits are established for each district based on the number of eligible voters on the official voter's list to be used for an election
multiplied by an inflation adjusted factor of $3.433 (for 2002) per voter.

Based on these numbers, the allowable limit for the Conception Bay South by-election was set by the Chief Electoral Officer at
$28,113.00 on the date the writ for the election was issued.

As previously mentioned, election expenditure limits apply only to certain expenditures made by a campaign. The limits are not
applicable to candidates and their spouses travel and personal living expenses, to amounts spent on wrap-up or election night thank
you parties, to amounts transferred to candidates or parties or to other expenses not directly related to contesting of the election.

The reason or logic for excluding such expenses is rooted in the principle of fairness and in attempts to create as level a playing field
as possible for all candidates. For instance, a candidate who maintains a permanent residence in a particular district would likely incur
less travel and living expenses than a candidate who does not and would obtain a spending advantage if that other candidate faced
limits on living expenses.

Factoring in adjustments for these types of expenses each of the three candidates and the Liberal Party were within the allowable
district expenditure limit. (See appendix A- Financial Report Summary).

EXPENSE SUBSIDIES

Two of the three candidates in the by-election received at least fifteen percent of the popular vote cast in the district. As a result their
campaigns were entitled to receive an election expense reimbursement calculated to be 1/3 of their eligible allowable campaign
expenses up to a maximum of 1/3 of their district's expenditure limit. Subsidy amounts paid were as follows:

Terry French (PC candidate) $8,224
Gary Corbett (Liberal candidate) $9,071

Section 313 of the Elections Act requires that a campaign surplus created either from political contributions, expense subsidies or
other sources permitted under the Act, be remitted to the appropriate party if a candidate's political affiliation appears on the ballot.

For the Conception Bay South by-election the amounts calculated as transferred/payable to the political parties under this provision
of the legislation are as follows:

Liberal Party $9,211
Progressive Conservative Party $ 349
New Democratic Party $1,150

In addition to the campaign expense subsidy payable to candidates the Chief Electoral Officer also subsidizes the cost of auditor
services to candidates to a maximum amount of $500 per campaign paid directly to a candidate's auditors. The total auditor subsidy
amount paid for the by-election was $1,500.00.

424



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

CONTRIBUTIONS

Subsection 299(4) of the Elections Act, 1991 requires that a registered party and a candidate in an election shall, along with the
statements of income and expenses for the election required under Section 304, file a listing with respect to contributions received
in a campaign period that either individually or in sum exceed $100 together with the name and address of the contributor(s).

Information respecting contributions is contained in the table attached as Appendix B of this report.
COMMENTS

Of chief concern with respect to compliance with election finance legislation is the receipt, recording and reporting of political
contributions and responsibility for the expenditure and disbursement of such funds and any other funds such as subsidies or transfers
collected under other provisions of the Act. This office and the legislated reporting system is dependent on the integrity of the many
people involved in the political process, candidates, their financial managers and campaign workers and the licensed Public Auditors
who perform the required audits and report the results to the Chief Electoral Officer.

With respect to legislative compliance, the Conception Bay South by-election was perhaps one of the easiest elections this office has
had to administer. There were relatively few and minor compliance issues to deal with and all have been resolved to the satisfaction
of the Chief Electoral Officer.

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

The tables that follow present a summary of the financial information filed under Sections 299 and 304 relating to the Conception
Bay South by-election of November 12, 2002. The actual financial statements on which the summaries are based are public
documents and may be viewed at the Office of the Chief Electoral Officer during normal business hours.

425



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

(APPENDIX A)
FINANCIAL REPORT SUMMARY
FOR THE CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH BY-ELECTION, NOVEMBER 12, 2002
(CAMPAICN INCOME/EXPENSES)

Terry Gary Anne
French PC Corbett Liberal Price NDP
(PC) Party (LIB) Party (NDP) Party
Income $ $ 3 $ 3 $
Contributions 16,850 - 8,906 - 1,265
Transfers Received from Party/Candidate - - 37,233 8,800 3,000
Election Expense Reimbursement 8,224 - 9,071 - -
Other - - 100 - -
Total Income 25,074 Nil 55310 8,800 4,265 Nil
Expenses
Accounting/Audit - - - 400 -
Advertising/Printing 11,980 - 17,945 - 2,274
Bank Charges/Interest 127 - 121 - 106
Candidate's Travel/Personal Expenses

Meals - - 330 - -

Transportation - - 2,265 - -

Salaries - - 6,662 - -
Meetings/Social Functions 2,291 - 1,343 - -
Office/Equipment Rental 2,290 - 3,400 - 450
Office Supplies 255 - 1,085 - -

Postage - - 925 - -

Salaries & Benefits 2,900 - 20 - -

Telephone 2,840 - 1,779 - 185

Campaign Travel Expenses 1,656 - 665 . -

Transfers Paid to Party/Candidate - - 8,800 37,233 -

Thank You Party - - 659 - -

Other/Miscellaneous 386 - 100 - 100
Total Election Expenses 24,725 Nil 46,099 37,633 3,115 Nil
Campaign Period Surplus/Deficit 349 Nil 9,211 (28.833) 1,150 Nil

(CAMPAIGN EXPENSES SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITS)
Terry Gary Anne
French PC Corbett Liberal Price NDP
(PC) Party (LIB) Party (NDP) Party

Total Election Expenses 24,725 46,099 37,633 3,115
Less: Amnts not subject to expenditure limits

Candidate's Travel/Personal Expenses . (9.257) -

Transfers Paid to Party/Candidate - (8,800) (37,233) -

Thank You Party - (659) -

Other Miscellaneous (54) (169) (100)
Total expenses subject to expenditure limits 24,671 27,214 400 3,015
Expenditure limit 28,113 28,113 28,113 28,113
Overfunder expenditure limit (3,442) (899) (27,713) (25,098}

426



August 29, 2003

THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

APPENDIX B

CONCEPTION BAY SQUTH BY-ELECTION
POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS OF $100 OR MORE

LAST NAME FIRST NAME ADDRESS 2 CANDIDATE/PARTY AMOUNT
Andrews Raymond St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Appraisal Associates Ltd St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 150.00
Atlantic Trusses Inc. Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 250.00
BAE Newplan Group Ltd. Mount Pearl, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Baker Fiooring St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 200.00
Baysteel Inc. Holyrood, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Bayview Heights Manor Holyrood, NL Terry French - PC 200.00
BC Federation of Labor Vancouver, BC Anne Price - NDP 200.00
Blagdon Claude CBS, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Bob Ledrew & Sons Inc Mt. Pearl, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Bursey Manufacturing Inc, Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Bursey Manufacturing Inc. Kelligrews, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Business Advisory Services Inc St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 250.00
Butler Marvin Manuels, NL Terry French - PC 200.00
Butt Glenn Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 1500.00
Butt John Toronto, On Terry French - PC 1500.00
Butt Kim Fredricton, NB Terry French - PC 500.00
Byrne Edward St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Cabot Soils Recycling Inc. Manuels, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Capital Ready Mix Ltd, St. John's, NL Tetry French - PC 200.00
CBS Rentals Ltd. Topsaill, NL. Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Chelsea Food Services Ltd. St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Chester Dawe Ltd. St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 200.00
Corbett Dominic Holyrood, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Country Trailer Sales (1999) Ltd. Kelligrews, NL Terry Franch - PC 250.00
Country Trailer Sales (1998) Ltd. Kelligrews, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Craig Nightingala Surveys Ltd. Topsail, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Dawe Raymond Upper Gullies, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Eagle Flberglass Products Inc. Holyrood, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Eagle Fiberglass Products Inc. Holyrood, NL Gary Cerbett - Lib 100.00
East Coast Hydraulics Nfid. Ltd. Mount Pearl, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Eric Taylor Ltd. Manuals, NL Terry French -PC 100.00
French Elizabeth CBS, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
French Terry Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Fundtrade Oakville, ON Terry French - PC 500.00
Hampton Enterprises Inc. Mt. Pearl, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 150.00
Harrls Jack St. John's, NL Anne Price - NDP 200.00
Hickey's Bullding Supplies Ltd. Hr. Main, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 250.00
Hickey's Ltd. Holyrood, NL Tatry French - PC 1000.00
Hickey's Ltd. CBS, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 500.00
Holyrood Accomodati Ltd. Holyrood, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Horizon Laminates Ltd. Paradise, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 250.00
Household Movers & Shippers Ltd. Mt. Pearl, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Howe David Paradise, NL Terry French - PC 200.00
Howe David St. John's, NL Terry Franch - PC 200.00
1KM Tasting Canada Ltd St. John's, NL Gary Corbatt - LIb 200.00
Island Waste Managemnat Inc. St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 250.00

427



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

August 29, 2003

APPE

NDIX B (Cont'd)

CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH BY-ELECTION
POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS OF $100 OR MORE

LAST NAME FIRST NAME ADDRESS 2 CANDIDATE/PARTY AMOUNT
Johnson Inc, St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Kirby Jerry St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 250.00
Ledrew Lumber Co. Ltd. Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Ledrew's Realty Ltd. Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 200.00
Marco Services Ltd. St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 200.00
MBM Development Ltd. Manuels, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
MBM Development Ltd. Manuels, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 500.00
Modern Paving Ltd. Goulds. NL Terry French - PC 400.00
Mooney Albert St. John's, NL Anne Price - NDP 100.00
Murphy Paul St. John's, NL Anne Price - NDP 100.00
National Tilden Car Rental St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 1830.73
Newfound Disposal Systems Ltd. St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 200.00
Noftal Karen St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 150.00
Nuway Kitchens Ltd. Paradise, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 250.00
Operating Engineers Union Holyrood, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Pardy's Waste Management Pasadena, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 250.00
Patrick Comerford Holdings Ltd Holyrood, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100,00
Petten Barry CEBES, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Petten Malcolm CBS, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Patten Myrtie CBS, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Power, Boland, Ltd. 5t. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 200.00
Price Elaine Flatrock, NL Anne Price - NDP 100.00
Rand Enterprises Ltd. Manuels, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Riche Nancy St. John's, NL Anne Price - NDP 100.00
Salmonler Trucking Ltd. Mt. Carmel. NL Gary Corbatt - Lib 100.00
SGE Acres Ltd. St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Sharan Ra) 5t. John's, NL Anne Price - NDP 100.00
Shopp Drug Mart/C ia Ph y Ltd. Manuals, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Shoppers Drug Mart/Cambria Pk y Ltd. Manuels, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Simms Len Grand Falls-Windsor, NL.  Terry French - PC 250.00
Stafford’'s Welding Ltd. Mt. Pearl, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Sun Construction Co. Ltd. Manuels, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 500.00
Taylor John CBS, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
TRT Services Ltd. Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Villa Nova Convenience Manueis, NL Terry French - PC 500.00
Villa Nova Convenience Manueis, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 500.00
Walsh Dr. Paul Holyrood, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
Warren Philip St. John's, NL Gary Corbett - Lib 100.00
‘White Margarette  St. John's, NL Terry French - PC 100.00
Woodland Kathleen Kelligrews, NL Terry French - PC 200.00
Yatman Sheridan Mount Paarl, NL Terry French - PC 100.00

428



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

CITY OF ST. JOHN’S

KL

AT S
s ® a

N2
-

ST. JOHN’S MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
NOTICE

ST. JOHN’S RULES OF PROCEDURE

TAKE NOTICE that the St. John’s Municipal Council has
enacted an amendment to the ST. JOHN’S RULES OF
PROCEDURE.

The said Amendment was passed by Council on the 26™ day
of May, A.D., 2003 and will have the effect of amending
Section 8 so that this section will not conflict with Section
22(2) of the City of St. John'’s Act.

All persons are hereby required to take notice that any person
who wishes to view such By-Law may view same at the
Office of the City Solicitor of the St. John’s Municipal
Council at City Hall, and that any person who wishes to
obtain a copy thereof may obtain it at the said office upon the
payment of a reasonable charge as established by the St.
John’s Municipal Council for such copy.

Dated this 21* day of August, A.D., 2003.

CITY OF ST. JOHN’S
Neil Martin - City Clerk

PO # 35743

Aug. 29

TRUSTEE ACT

ESTATE NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate of Maggie Sarah Pike,
gentlewoman, late of the Town of Channel, Port aux
Basques, District of Burgeo Lapoile, province of
Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, deceased.

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have
any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next-of-kin,

(by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or affecting the
Estate of Maggie Sarah Pike, gentlewoman, deceased, are
herby requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly
attested, to the undersigned solicitors for the Administrator of
the estate of the said deceased on or before the 19th day of
September, A.D., 2003, after which date the said
Administrator will proceed to distribute the said estate having
regard only to the claims to which he shall then have had
notice.

DATED at the Town of Channel, Port aux Basques,
Newfoundland and Labrador, this 20" day of August, A.D.,
2003.

STAGG, MARKS & PARSONS
Solicitors for the Administrator

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

P. O. Box 640
35 Main Street
Port aux Basques, NL

AOM 1CO
Aug 29
CHANGE OF NAME ACT
C-8 RSN 1990
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

JANICE GRACE GOODYEAR (JANES)

of 8 Moores Lane, P. O. Box 342, Badgers Quay, A0G 1BO,
in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my name from

JANICE GRACE GOODYEAR (JANES)
to
JANICE GRACE DUNLOP (JANES)
DATED this 4" day of July, 2003.

JANICE GRACE GOODYEAR (JANES)
(Signature of Applicant)

Aug 29




THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

ELAINE G. LYALL

of 21 Tenth St., P. O. Box 1233 STN B, Happy Valley-Goose
Bay, AOP 1EO, in the Province of Newfoundland and
Labrador, as follows:

To change my minor unmarried child’s name from

LAURA ELIZABETH HANCOCK
to
LAURA ELIZABETH LYALL
DATED this 17" day of August, 2003.

ELAINE LYALL
(Signature of Applicant)

Aug 29

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

CHANTAL TANAMERA RUMBOLT

of 20 Raymond Heights, Corner Brook, A2H 2S1, in the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:

To change my name from

CHANTAL TANAMERA RUMBOLT
to

CHANTAL TANAMERA GALLIOTT

DATED this 19™ day of August, 2003.

CHANTAL RUMBOLT
(Signature of Applicant)

Aug 29

430

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be
made to the Minister of Government Services and Lands for
a change of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change
of Name Act, by me:-

JANICE GILLARD

of 14 Carter Avenue, Corner Brook, A2H 6Y9, in the
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows:
To change my minor unmarried children’s name
from

SUMMER ROSE BEVERLEY SHORT
to
SUMMER ROSE BEVERLEY GILLARD

HAYLEY JANICE ANNIE SHORT
to
HAYLEY JANICE ANNIE GILLARD
DATED this 18" day of August, 2003.

JANICE GILLARD
(Signature of Applicant)

Aug 29




THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

August 29, 2003

NOTICE OF NAMES CHANGED

The following is a list of changes of names approved under the authority of the Change of Name Act, Chapter C-8, RSNL

1990, for the month of July, 2003.

SPUET g SE0IAISS JUSLILIAADS) JO Jualwpedsq

UOISIAIQ SONSHEIS IBYA JensiBay

sSmalpuy epuaig

AWNOGIUUAN-UIB W JNOgIEH
Winosg suyor i1s

juEg pueIs)

spue(s| jo Aeg

ise3 suyor 1S

yHoN Aegaliup pue syens
SUBYING-S|[B4 PUBID
sSUBYONg-S|Bd pUBID
8|lod e-026ing

abioag 1 Aeg
ofiag-ajefiulimL
JOSPUIN-S||BS PUBID

}od ne pod

iseq Jaquiny

spue|s] jo Aeg
SUINOGUUAA-UIEY JnogJey
SUINGAIUAN-UIBY InOgJe R
IS8 BRUSIR|4-ULINg

HEad unow

pueysi jjeg 3 1se3 Aeg uondasucd
Aeg ayum

158M0 J8quIny

yinog Aeg uondaosuo)d
BAON BLS]

wasIg

AUINOGUUAA

suyor is

ume

BADD S,UBWYDUBIS
suyor 1s

arn09) ABH
J0SPUIM-S|IES PUBIS)
J0SPUIM-SIIES PUBID
sanbseg xne yod
1S3 Lo Ne uod
spues obueyn
JOSPUIA-SIIBS PUBID
ajlinuaydalg

jooug 1auInd
inogieH el

S12110D
umojsiuepy

Head junop

pueis| leg

uspdwey

jooug JauioD

yinog Aeg uondaouon
oques

SsaJppyY

sool’ Loﬁ.m@ 10 fep N3pf/ sapeieg

suepr-A17 uosyy suydeq 'uopunig
auep a1k ‘Ined-uoiig

auepy Aespur 'Aneid

uuy yesoqag |eyoey ‘(suea3) Jagquiny
aual| AOBPURY ‘Yaiy

SIMa7 ‘UnSIeppaH

usa)og Jequy 'aroq

BIOUEd 8Jualo|4 BIES '8a0]
Ao essiey Jouod-uosiapuy
uesl yedpy ‘swepy

Ep| BYSIUS] ‘SIBpuUnesg

Haqly uyor ‘unoyz

asuuexoy AsjieH ‘suosied
Jojfe] ueblop Jaquiny
BUNSIIYY) B|IBD "SJanBR) |

uyor Aauyer 'squoold
N9QeZ||g UOULBLS 'SQIODD)
ydasop JOJOIA 1887 auay ‘Aol
uuy WiEgez)| 3 'sulio)

peyD uyor ‘Aabino

HIEW 8XBI] ‘PUDWSO

1aseld uaqoy ‘ybnoay

uuy Ajus3 ‘youauy

saler 1a)eld ‘Aajjaag

BWEN Juasalg

suer-Aj uosfy auydeq ‘Aey
auep andy Juasuig
aue Aespur] ‘soees)
uuy yesoqeq [eeydey '(suea3) joquny
Heuy sual)| evepuen "Bunoy
sima] ‘uosip3
ugajo7) 1aguy ‘ebpng
BRuled 90uaJ0|d4 eJes ‘abpng
for essijapy ‘uosiapuy
uear yep ‘wubyg
ep| eysiua] ‘Bury
Haqry uyor ‘unoyz-13

auuexoy Ag|AeH 'VosS)
1o)fe ,_,wmhmm._ezx_awccum
BuUnSUYD) BJjRY HeqID
Uyor Asiysr Isiuma
WIBGeN3 UOUUBYS JBIUIM
ydasor JOJIA 1A BUBY "aWIEID
Uy UIeqez)|3 SWelin
PEUD uyor 'Ayucmason
Aiew 2yeig ‘luey-uewiam
Jaselq Uagqoy 'aoyay
uuy Alw3 ‘ajoon
sawer s933ld ‘$yoIH

BUWEN 100103

pebueys usaq aney seweu Guwoljo) ay) yeyy AYuao Aqausy | ‘0661 "PUBpUNOMEN JO SSINIEIS

pasjAsy 2] 40 §-0 Jeideyd 1Y aweN jo sBueys ay) £q aw uj peysea Kuoyine sy} Japun

£00Z ‘AInp
poued ey Bupung pesssaciy
seBueyn swep jebe

Aug. 29

431



THE NEWFOUNDLAND
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE

PART II

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION
FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT

Vol. 78 ST. JOHN'S, FRIDAY, AUGUST 29, 2003 No. 35
Index

PART |
Change of Name Act — APPLICAtIONS . ... ...ttt e et e e e e e 429
City 0f St. JONN's — NOICE . . .« .ottt e e e e e e e e 429
Corporations ACt — NOLICE . . ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e 413
Elections Act, 1991 — REPOITS . .. ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e 417
Electoral Boundaries ACt — NOLICE . . . ..ottt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e 413
Lands ACt — NNOLICES . . . oottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 413
Motor Carrier Act — APPLICALION . . .. ...ttt ettt 414
Quarry Minerals Act, 1998 —— NOLICE . . .. ...ttt e e e e e 415
TrUStEe ACt — INOLICE . . ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 429
Urban and Rural Planning Act — NOTICES . . .. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 415

PART Il

CONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

Title of Act and
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or NL Gazette
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No.

No Subordinate Legislation
filed at time of printing.



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE
August 29, 2003

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the office of Earl G. Tucker, Queen's
Printer.

Copy for publication must be received before Friday, 4:30 p.m., seven days before publication,
to ensure inclusion in nextissue. Advertisements should be typewritten or printed legibly, separate
from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be stated and the names of all signing
officers typewritten or printed.

Advertising rates are available upon request. Subscription rate for The Newfoundland and
Labrador Gazette is $125.00 for 52 weeks plus applicable tax ($133.75). Weekly issues of $3.00
per copy, plus tax payable in advance.

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND
EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and all correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen's
Printer, P.O. Box 8700, Confederation Building, St. John's, NL A1B 4J6. Telephone: (709) 729-
3649. Fax: (709) 729-1900.

Web site www.gov.nf.ca/queensprinter

Legislative History of the Judicature Act, 1791-1988
Price $25.00 plus G.S.T.
(Plus $2.00 postage and handling)

Place your order by contacting: Office of The Queen's Printer,
Confederation Building, East Block, St. John's, NL A1B 4J6.
Telephone: (709) 729-3649 Fax: (709) 729-1900

Government Information Product
Publication Rate Mail

G.S.T. # R107442683
All requests for Subscription and Legislation MUST be prepaid.

1012




	Queen's Printer Web Site
	Index
	CHANGE OF NAME ACT
	CHANTAL TANAMERA RUMBOLT
	ELAINE G. LYALL
	JANICE GILLARD
	JANICE GRACE GOODYEAR (JANES)
	Legal Name Changes, July 2003

	CITY OF ST. JOHN’S
	ST. JOHN’S RULES OF PROCEDURE

	CORPORATIONS ACT
	Section 341(2)

	ELECTIONS ACT, 1991
	BONAVISTA NORTH
	CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

	ELECTORAL BOUNDARIES ACT
	Appointment

	LANDS ACT
	Keith Reid
	Town of St. Paul's

	MOTOR CARRIER ACT
	English Hr. West Lions Club Inc.

	QUARRY MINERALS ACT, 1998
	Appointment

	TRUSTEE ACT
	Maggie Sarah Pike

	URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT
	TOWN OF GRAND BANK
	TOWN OF PARADISE
	TOWN OF UPPER ISLAND COVE






